Computer Science and Information Technologies
Vol. 4, No. 2, July 2023, pp. 106~118
ISSN: 2722-3221, DOI: 10.11591/csit.v4i2.p106-118      106
Journal homepage: http://iaesprime.com/index.php/csit
Circularly polarized metamaterial Antenna in energy
harvesting wearable communication systems
Bala Inuwa1, Olabode Idowu-Bismark2, Oluseun Oyeleke1, Jemitola Paul olugbeji3
1Department of Computer Engineering, Nile University of Nigeria, Abuja, Nigeria

Antenna 1 -7.5 -38.24+j0
Antenna 2 -7.7 -38.51+j0
Antenna 3 -8.8 -39.80+j0
Comput Sci Inf Technol  ISSN: 2722-3221 
Circularly polarized metamaterial antenna in energy harvesting wearable communication … (Bala Inuwa)
117
4. CONCLUSION
In this work, a novel receiving triple Antenna for three-band RF energy harvesting systems is
implemented. The results show that the suggested Antenna performs well overall at the required frequency
range where at 930 MHz, the S11 is -7.5 dB, at 2.4 GHz, the S11 is -7.7 dB and at 5.8 GHz, the S11 is -8.8
dB: return loss is better than 20 dB, impedance is close to 50, and radiation patterns are nearly
omnidirectional. The simulated and measured results show good agreement, which satisfies the final
application's requirement.
REFERENCES
[1] J. A. Paradiso and T. Starner, “Energy scavenging for mobile and wireless electronics,” IEEE Pervasive Comput., vol. 4, no. 1,
pp. 18–27, 2005, doi: 10.1109/MPRV.2005.9.
[2] C. R. Valenta and G. D. Durgin, “Harvesting wireless power: Survey of energy-harvester conversion efficiency in far-field,
wireless power transfer systems,” IEEE Microw. Mag., vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 108–120, 2014, doi: 10.1109/MMM.2014.2309499.
[3] J. W. Judy, “Microelectromechanical systems (MEMS): Fabrication, design and applications,” Smart Mater. Struct., vol. 10, no.
6, pp. 1115–1134, 2001, doi: 10.1088/0964-1726/10/6/301.
[4] L. Chettri and R. Bera, “A comprehensive survey on internet of things (IoT) toward 5G wireless systems,” IEEE Internet Things
J., vol. 7, no. 1, pp. 16–32, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2019.2948888.
[5] M. Zhu, T. He, and C. Lee, “Technologies toward next generation human machine interfaces: From machine learning enhanced
tactile sensing to neuromorphic sensory systems,” Appl. Phys. Rev., vol. 7, no. 3, 2020, doi: 10.1063/5.0016485.
[6] K. K. A. Devi, S. Sadasivam, N. M. Din, and C. K. Chakrabarthy, “Design of a 377 Ω patch antenna for ambient RF energy
harvesting at downlink frequency of GSM 900,” 17th Asia-Pacific Conf. Commun. APCC 2011, pp. 492–495, 2011, doi:
10.1109/APCC.2011.6152859.
[7] L. Liu, X. Guo, and C. Lee, “Promoting smart cities into the 5G era with multi-field internet of things (IoT) applications powered
with advanced mechanical energy harvesters,” Nano Energy, vol. 88, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.nanoen.2021.106304.
[8] I. Nadeem et al., “A comprehensive survey on ‘circular polarized antennas’ for existing and emerging wireless communication
technologies,” J. Phys. D. Appl. Phys., vol. 55, no. 3, 2022, doi: 10.1088/1361-6463/ac2c36.
[9] L. G. Tran, H. K. Cha, and W. T. Park, “RF power harvesting: A review on designing methodologies and applications,” Micro
Nano Syst. Lett., vol. 5, no. 1, 2017, doi: 10.1186/s40486-017-0051-0.
[10] O. Oyeleke Wikiman, O. Idowu-Bismark, O. Ilesanmi, S. Thomas, and D. Charles Bala, “PIFA Antenna Design for MmWave
Body Centric 5G Communication Applications,” 2019. [Online]. Available: http://www.internationaljournalssrg.org
[11] P. Momenroodaki, R. D. Fernandes, and Z. Popovic, “Air-substrate compact high gain rectennas for low RF power harvesting,”
2016 10th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propagation, EuCAP 2016, 2016, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481799.
[12] P. Lu, X. S. Yang, J. L. Li, and B. Z. Wang, “Polarization reconfigurable broadband rectenna with tunable matching network for
microwave power transmission,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 3, pp. 1136–1141, 2016, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2016.2518198.
[13] H. Sun, “An enhanced rectenna using differentially-fed rectifier for wireless power transmission,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag.
Lett., vol. 15, pp. 32–35, 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2427197.
[14] P. Zhu, Z. Ma, G. A. E. Vandenbosch, and G. Gielen, “160 GHz harmonic-rejecting antenna with CMOS rectifier for millimeter-
wave wireless power transmission,” 2015 9th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propagation, EuCAP 2015, pp. 1–5, 2015.
[15] J. Zhang, Z. P. Wu, C. G. Liu, B. H. Zhang, and B. Zhang, “A double-sided rectenna design for RF energy harvesting,” 2015
IEEE Int. Wirel. Symp. IWS 2015, 2015, doi: 10.1109/IEEE-IWS.2015.7164617.
[16] M. K. Hosain, A. Z. Kouzani, M. F. Samad, and S. J. Tye, “A miniature energy harvesting rectenna for operating a head-
mountable deep brain stimulation device,” IEEE Access, vol. 3, pp. 223–234, 2015, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2015.2414411.
[17] P. Lu, X. S. Yang, J. L. Li, and B. Z. Wang, “A compact frequency reconfigurable rectenna for 5.2- and 5.8-GHz wireless power
transmission,” IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 30, no. 11, pp. 6006–6010, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2379588.
[18] T. Matsunaga, E. Nishiyama, and I. Toyoda, “5.8-GHz stacked differential rectenna suitable for large-scale rectenna arrays with
DC connection,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 63, no. 12, pp. 5944–5949, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2015.2491319.
[19] J. H. Chou, D. B. Lin, K. L. Weng, and H. J. Li, “All polarization receiving rectenna with harmonic rejection property for wireless
power transmission,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 5242–5249, 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2340895.
[20] H. Sun, Y. X. Guo, M. He, and Z. Zhong, “A dual-band rectenna using broadband yagi antenna array for ambient rf power
harvesting,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 12, pp. 918–921, 2013, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2013.2272873.
[21] K. Niotaki, S. Kim, S. Jeong, A. Collado, A. Georgiadis, and M. M. Tentzeris, “A compact dual-band rectenna using slot-loaded
dual band folded dipole antenna,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 12, pp. 1634–1637, 2013, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2013.2294200.
[22] H. Sun, Y. X. Guo, M. He, and Z. Zhong, “Design of a high-efficiency 2.45-GHz rectenna for low-input-power energy
harvesting,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 929–932, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2212232.
[23] U. Olgun, C. C. Chen, and J. L. Volakis, “Wireless power harvesting with planar rectennas for 2.45 GHz RFIDs,” Symp. Dig. -
20th URSI Int. Symp. Electromagn. Theory, EMTS 2010, pp. 329–331, 2010, doi: 10.1109/URSI-EMTS.2010.5637008.
[24] O. Bjorkqvist, O. Dahlberg, G. Silver, C. Kolitsidas, O. Quevedo-Teruel, and B. L. G. Jonsson, “Wireless sensor network utilizing
radio-frequency energy harvesting for smart building applications [Education corner],” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag., vol. 60, no.
5, pp. 124–136, 2018, doi: 10.1109/MAP.2018.2859196.
[25] M. Awais, S. Rehman, M. Asif, M. R. Usman, and S. Y. Shin, “RF energy harvesting for low power applications using rectenna
operating at 2.45 GHz,” in 2019 International Conference on Information and Communication Technology Convergence (ICTC),
Oct. 2019, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 789–793. doi: 10.1109/ICTC46691.2019.8940014.
[26] O. A. Ilesanmi, C. U. Ndujiuba, and O. Idowu-bismark, “State of the Art Techniques for Cognitive Radio Antenna Design,” vol.
9, no. 1, pp. 7–13, 2019, doi: 10.5923/j.ijea.20190901.02.
[27] A. Eid et al., “An efficient RF energy harvesting system,” 2017 11th Eur. Conf. Antennas Propagation, EUCAP 2017, pp. 896–
899, 2017, doi: 10.23919/EuCAP.2017.7928573.